

No. 21A490

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE  
GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM  
TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD,

*Applicants,*

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, *in her official capacity as Member of  
the Wisconsin Elections Commission*, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Emergency Application For Stay, Or In The Alternative,  
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The Wisconsin  
Supreme Court

---

**HUNTER RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

John M. Devaney  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 E. Main St.,  
Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-7460  
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com

Abha Khanna  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Avenue,  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 656-0177  
AKhanna@elias.law

Christina A. Ford  
William K. Hancock  
Jacob D. Shelly  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G. Street NE  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 968-4490  
CFord@elias.law  
WHancock@elias.law  
JShelly@elias.law

*Counsel for Hunter Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Both a federal three-judge court and the Wisconsin Supreme Court were called to remedy Wisconsin’s redistricting impasse. ....	3
II. The Congressmen successfully convinced the Wisconsin Supreme Court to adopt a “least-change” approach to new redistricting plans. ....	5
III. The Wisconsin Supreme Court adopted a new congressional plan after considering submissions and input from all parties. ....	8
IV. The Congressmen now ask this Court to substitute the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s chosen map for their own submission. ....	11
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATION.....	12
I. The Court is unlikely to grant certiorari and Applicants have no likelihood of success on the merits. ....	13
A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court did not violate any litigants’ due process rights. ....	13
B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s adopted congressional map does not violate equal protection principles. ....	18
1. The Congressmen lack standing to appeal the alleged malapportionment. ....	18
2. The adopted congressional map meets this Court’s standards for equal protection. ....	20
II. There is no likelihood of irreparable harm, and the equities weigh against a stay. ....	25
III. The Congressmen are not entitled to an injunction replacing the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s map with their own submission. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	25
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	19
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	13
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	13
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002) .....	22
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	18
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 7 MM 2022 .....	16
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	28
<i>City of Phila. v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....	14
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....	26
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Duckworth v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election L.</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	21
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	18
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) (Powell, J., in chambers) .....	12
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam) .....	12, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995) .....	23
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	23, 24
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	12, 29
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	19
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917) .....	17
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012) .....	23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 21A457, --- S.Ct. ---, 2022 WL 667924 (Mar. 7, 2022) .....	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	12, 29
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
S. Ct. R. 20.1 .....	29
U.S. Constitution Article I, Section 2 .....	2, 11, 21
